
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
14 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8505 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

AGENDA 

Private pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 
Households  - Evidence session 1 (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 10)  
CYP(4)-29-13 – Paper 1 - Estyn 
 
Ann Keane, HM Chief Inspector 
Meilyr Rowlands, Strategic Director 
Simon Brown, Strategic Director  

3 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 
Households - Evidence Session 2 (10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 11 - 18)  
CYP(4)- 29-13 – Paper 2 
 
Professor David Egan  

4 Papers to note   

 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Correspondence from the 
Minister for Education and Skills  (Pages 19 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



CYP(4)-29-13 – Paper to Note 3 
 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Item 6  

6 Education (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 - Draft Report (11.30 - 12.30) 
(Pages 23 - 61)  
CYP(4)-29-13 – Private paper 4  



National Assembly for Wales 

Children and Young People Committee 

CYP(4)-29-13 – Paper 1 - Estyn 

Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 

Households 

Evidence from : Estyn 

The National Assembly for Wales’s Children and Young People Committee is 
considering undertaking an inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from 
Low Income Households.  As part of its inquiry, the Committee is undertaking a 
consultation to gather evidence that will inform its work.  
 
Estyn welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence for this inquiry. Our response is 
set out below for the questions asked.  The responses draw largely on Estyn’s recent 
thematic reports: 
 


[...]
 etc 

Estyn has no further evidence to submit at this time.  

Page 10



National Assembly for Wales 

Children and Young People Committee 

CYP(4)-29-13 – Paper 2 

Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 

Households 

Evidence from : Professor David Egan: Professor of Welsh Education 

Policy and Director of the Wales Centre for Equity in Education, 

University of Wales Trinity St David. 

1. The effectiveness of Welsh Government policy and strategy in 

mitigating the link between poverty and educational outcomes, 

including the ‘Tackling Poverty Action Plan’; relevant education policy; 

and broader Welsh Government policies in this regard, for example 

Communities First. 

 

• From the time of the introduction of the RAISE grant in 2006, there has 

been increasing focus by the Welsh Government’s Education Department 

and the education system in Wales on reducing the impact of poverty on 

educational achievement. It could be argued, as the Minister for Education 

and Skills has recently recognised, that significant future improvement in 

our education system will not be achieved unless progress is made in 

‘narrowing the gap’ in educational achievement.  In recent years as part of 

its tackling poverty programme, this has also become one of the main 

priorities of the whole Welsh Government. The ‘Tackling Poverty Action 

Plan’ sees improvements in educational achievement as being critically 

important to helping people out of poverty through gaining employment, in 

preventing future poverty and to some extent in mitigating the effect of 

current poverty.  

 

• The record of success of the Welsh education system including the Welsh 

Government in achieving these objectives is at best mixed and overall is 

poor. 

 

•  Whilst it is early days to make secure judgements about the new 

Foundation Phase curriculum, a recent interim evaluation report suggests 

that it is not leading to a ‘ narrowing of the gap’ to the ex
[...]
o two categories.

Category one looks at full time learners aged 16-19 and funds them, in full, in accordance 
with the new Post-16 Planning and Funding Methodology. The remaining budget is then 
allocated to part time learners, irrespective of setting, the vast majority of whom will be aged 
19 or over. Furthermore, when determining their provision plans, institutions are asked to 
ensure that provision for the younger cohort is regarded as the main priority, with adult 
learning being the secondary priority. This approach is in line with the requirements of the 
Learning and Skills Act 2000. 

My letter of 22 October provided additional information on the arrangements made to 
convene a small group which will consider how best to minimise the impact of these 
reductions on both learners and staffing.  Discussions with the Further Education sub group 
will first explore the impact on the provision of learning that the institutions are able to 
provide. Once that is understood, institutions will need to evaluate the impact on their 
staffing; which may take some time. In the event that an institution determines that there 
will be an impact on staffing numbers, discussions with staff will commence to ensure that 
the process employed is fair to all concerned. Institutions will of course be mindful of their 
obligations under employment law and my officials will continue to work with institutions to 
minimise any impact.

I hope this response is sufficient to provide clarification on your points raised.  

Yours,

Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Page 22



Agenda Item 6

Page 23

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income Households  - Evidence session 1
	3 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income Households - Evidence Session 2
	4a Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Skills
	6 Education (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 - Draft Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 14 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:17 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_14_11_2013&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones (Chair) 

Angela Burns 

Keith Davies 

Suzy Davies 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

David Rees 

Aled Roberts 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Ann Keane, Estyn 

Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Estyn 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Professor David Egan, Education Adviser and Consultant 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Bethan Davies (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_14_11_2013&t=0&l=en


TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members and the Public to the meeting.  Apologies were received 

from Simon Thomas and Rebecca Evans.  

 

 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 

Households  - Evidence session 1  
The Committee took evidence from representatives from Estyn.  They agreed to 

provide comments on plans to modify the banding formula to reflect closing the 

attainment gap for children on free school meals and to respond in writing to 

questions that were not asked during the session.  

 

 Inquiry into Educational Outcomes for Children from Low Income 

Households - Evidence Session 2  
The Committee took evidence from Professor David Egan.  He agreed to respond in 

writing to the questions that were not asked during the session. 

 

 Papers to note  
The papers were noted.  

 

4.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2014 - 2015 - Correspondence from the Minister 

for Education and Skills  

 

 Education (Wales) Bill - Stage 1 - Draft Report  
Subject to minor amendments the Committee agreed the draft report.   

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

